GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5509
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2018

State Wakf Boards
5509. SHRI ASADUDDIN OWAISI:
Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there are 31 State Wakf Boards and 42000 registered Wakf properties excluding many non-registered Wakf properties and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether there are large number of complaints regarding Wakf properties across the country;

(c) if so, whether the Government proposes to appoint a Board of adjudication at the central level and three member tribunal at State level to deal with the complaints on war footing, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the time by which these are likely to start functioning along with the terms and conditions of Board of Adjudication and State level tribunals?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)

(@) : There are 32 State/UT Wagf Boards (SWBs) in the country and 5,68,724 records of wagqf properties have been entered in the Registration Module of Waqgf Management System of India (WAMSI) Portal. The details are available at
www.wamsi.nic.in.

(b) : As per Section 32 of the Waqgf Act 1995 as amended, the waqgf properties are managed by State Waqf Boards. The Ministry and Central Waqf Council receive complaints regarding the waqf properties from time to time and the same are forwarded to concerned SWBs & State Governments for appropriate action.

(c) & (d): The Board of Adjudication under Section of 9 (5) of the Waqf Act, 1995 has already been constituted by the Central Government on 19.01.2017 and a copy of Gazette notification containing terms & conditions is Annexed. Further, as per Section 83 of the Waqgf Act, 1995 as amended, the State Government shall constitute as many Tribunals as it may think fit, for the determination of any disputes,


guestion or other matter relating to a waqf or waqgf properties etc.. Every Tribunal shall consist of:-

i. one person, who shall be a member of the State Judicial Services holding a rank, not below that of a District, Sessions or Civil Judge, Class |, who shall be
the Chairman;

ii. one person, who shall be an officer from the State Civil Services equivalent in rank to that of the Additional District Magistrate, Member;

iii. one person having knowledge of Muslim law and jurisprudence, Member,

The terms & conditions of appointment including the salaries and allowances payable to the Chairman and other members other than person appointed as ex officio members shall be such as may be prescribed. Three member Tribunals have been constituted in 22 SWBs.
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MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 15t Jamary, 2017

S.0220 (El.—In pariwsace of the pruvisiuns contsined In sub-dzction (3) of section @ of the Wagl Acl
{595 143 of 1997), the Central Goverament bereby constitutas tha Board of Adudication tor the pirpase of decidiag diaputey acising ot of direclives issued to the Bodrds By the Central Wagf Couscil under subsedtion {4) of section 9 of the s2ia Act aitd sppoints Justiee MY, Eqbal, retired judge of the Supreme Court of lndia, ac its Peesiding Officer, for a period Of thres years with effect from the dnte of publicatian of this podification ot i) he attaing the pge of saventy years of until futher orders, whichever is sarliar.

3, The Peesiding OMfiver shall be puid a conucliduted lee of ooe lidt mipesy per sitting subject u & munimum of five lakh rupees upte the final settiement of e dispute,

3. The Presidiog Officer shull be entitied to such traveilisg allowance and ditily wllowanse-{TADAL, Ay are adgisuidle 2 u sé:ving Julge of the High Coun, for joumey performed (n connestion with-hewring of e case,

4, The Presiding Officer shall decide the dispute within a perind not exceediog thive mouths, o such fomgzr pecied 8s is agreed &0 by the pasties in writeg. afler the dispune is referred to him far adjudication,

] Pracecdings \hali be conducted i the premlses of the Ceatral Wizt Counell Bhawan

B. The Centrul Wagf Council shall make avaitable such secresurial and other sut, us may by required ay the Previding Otflcer, for deciding the dispure under this notification.

% The parties (o the dispute ghati Sear their own tosts and expenied lacurrad in the adjudicstion and jointly pay in equal share the fiee and expensed of the Presiding Gificer and of his legal or techaical sdviser, if asy appeuted for the purpose, unless the Presidiag Officer 1a hus arder, direct « praty t pay 8! ge parc of nis fiezs and expenses.
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